

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

No. 3 MAP 2019

Rachel L. CARR,
Appellee.

vs.

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION,
Appellant.

Appeal from the Commonwealth Court of Pennsylvania, No. 380 MD 2017,
Reversing the Order of the State Civil Service Commission

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
ELECTRONIC PRIVACY INFORMATION CENTER (EPIC)
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE

Marc Rotenberg
Counsel of Record
Alan Butler
Megan Iorio
Electronic Privacy Information Center
1718 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Suite 200
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 483-1140

May 6, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. Social media is the “modern public square” for debate on issues of public concern.	6
II. Social media platforms offer a variety of semi-private spaces for speech that the government should not monitor.....	12
III. Reversal in this case would encourage invasive government surveillance and chill protected speech on social media	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE: WORD COUNT	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE: CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 414 (2006)	4
<i>Lane v. Franks</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2369 (2014)	12
<i>N.Y. Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	12
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017).	3, 4, 6, 20
<i>Pickering v. Board of Ed. of Township High School Dist. 205, Will City</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968).	4
<i>Rankin v. McPherson</i> , 483 U.S. 378 (1987)	5, 12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

A. Michael Froomkin, <i>Pseudonyms by Another Name: Identity Management in a Time of Surveillance, in Privacy in the Modern Age</i> (Marc Rotenberg, Julia Horwitz, & Jeramie Scott eds., 2015)	19
Alex Hern, <i>Facebook is chipping away at privacy — and my profile has been exposed</i> , <i>Guardian</i> (Jun. 29, 2016)	15
Alice Marwick & Rebecca Lewis, <i>Media Manipulation and Disinformation Online</i> (2017)	11
Andrew Perrin & Monica Anderson, <i>Share of U.S. adults using social media, including Facebook, is mostly unchanged since 2018</i> , Pew Research Center (Apr. 10, 2019)	7
Brian Barrett, <i>Facebook Search Now Finds Public Posts—So Hide Yours</i> , <i>Wired</i> (Oct. 22, 2015)	15
Carole Cadwalladr & Emma Graham-Harrison, <i>Revealed: 50 million Facebook profiles harvested for Cambridge Analytica in major data breach</i> , <i>Guardian</i> (Mar. 17, 2018)	11
Danielle Keats Citron, <i>Hate Crimes in Cyberspace</i> (2014)	11

<i>DHS Monitoring of Social Networking and Media: Enhancing Intelligence Gathering and Ensuring Privacy: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Counterterrorism & Intelligence of the H. Comm. on Homeland Sec., 112th Cong. 2 (2012) (statement of Rep. Patrick Meehan, Chairman, Subcomm. on Counterterrorism & Intelligence)</i>	19
Elizabeth Stoycheff, <i>Under Surveillance: Examining Facebook’s Spiral of Silence Effects in the Wake of NSA Internet Monitoring</i> , Journalism & Mass Comm. Q., March 2016.....	20
EPIC, <i>EPIC v. Department of Homeland Security: Media Monitoring</i>	19
Facebook, <i>Basic Privacy Settings & Tools</i> (2019)	14
Facebook, <i>How can I use lists to organize my friends on Facebook?</i> (2019)	14
Facebook, <i>Manage Your Privacy</i> (2019).....	14
Facebook, <i>What are the privacy settings for groups?</i> (2019)	14
Hamza Shaban, <i>Twitter reveals its daily active user numbers for the first time</i> , Wash. Post (Feb. 7, 2019)	7
<i>In the Matter of Facebook, Inc., Complaint, Request for Investigation, Injunction, and Other Relief</i> (Dec. 17, 2009).....	15
<i>In the Matter of Facebook, Inc., Consent Order</i> , FTC Docket No. C-4365 (July 27, 2012).....	15
<i>In the Matter of Snapchat, Inc., Complaint, Request for Investigation, Injunction, and Other Relief</i> (May 16, 2013).....	16
Instagram, <i>How do I use Instagram Direct?</i> (2019).....	13
Instagram, <i>Privacy Settings & Information</i> (2019)	13
Jacob R. Strauss, Cong. Research Serv., R45337, <i>Social Media Adoption by Members of Congress: Trends and Congressional Considerations</i> (2018).....	11
Jeffrey Rosen, <i>The Deciders: Facebook, Google, and the Future of Privacy and Free Speech, in Constitution 3.0</i> (Jeffrey Rosen & Benjamin Wittes eds., 2011)	18
Jeremy Bentham, <i>Panopticon, or, the Inspection-House</i> , in <i>The Works of Jeremy: Volume 4 Bentham</i> (1843).....	20
Julie Cohen, <i>Law for the Platform Economy</i> , 51 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 133-204 (2017)	11
Julie E. Cohen, <i>Configuring the Networked Self: Law, Code, and the Play of Everyday Practice</i> (2012).....	18

Katerina Eva Matsa & Elisa Shearer, <i>New Use Across Social Media Platforms 2018</i> , Pew Research Center (Sept. 10, 2018).....	8
Kurt Wagner, <i>Facebook says millions of users who thought they were sharing privately with their friends may have shared with everyone because of a software bug</i> , Vox (Jun. 7, 2018).....	16
Kurt Wagner, <i>Facebook’s year of privacy mishaps continues—this time with a new software bug that ‘unblocked’ people</i> , Vox (Jul. 2, 2018)	17
Lisa de Moraes, <i>CBS News Partners with Twitter for Democratic Debate on November 14</i> , Deadline (Oct. 26, 2015).....	11
Maeve Duggan & Aaron Smith, <i>The Political Environment on Social Media</i> , Pew Research Center (Oct. 5, 2016)	8
Me too, <i>About: History & Vision</i> (2018).....	9
Mike Isaac & Cecilia Kang, <i>Facebook Expects to Be Fined Up to \$5 Billion by F.T.C. Over Privacy Issues</i> , N.Y. Times (Apr. 24, 2019).....	16
Monica Anderson & Jingjing Jiang, <i>Liberal Democrats more likely than other groups to be politically active on social media</i> , Pew Research Center (Nov. 5, 2018).....	9
Monica Anderson & Paul Hitlin, <i>Social Media Conversations About Race: The hashtag #BlackLivesMatter emerges: Social activism on Twitter</i> , Pew Research Center (Aug. 15, 2016).....	10
Monica Anderson & Skye Toor, <i>How social media users have discussed sexual harassment since #MeToo went viral</i> , Pew Research Center (Oct. 11, 2018).....	10
Monica Anderson, Skye Toor, Lee Raine & Aaron Smith, <i>Activism in the Social Media Age: Public Attitudes toward political engagement on social media</i> , Pew Research Center (July 11, 2018).....	9
Nat’l Conference of State Legislatures, <i>State Social Media Privacy Laws</i> (Nov. 6, 2018)	18
Rani Molla & Kurt Wagner, <i>People spend almost as much time on Instagram as they do on Facebook</i> , Vox (Jun. 25, 2018).....	8
Snapchat, <i>About Chat</i> (2019).....	13
Snapchat, <i>Privacy Settings</i> (2019).....	13
Tanya Sichynsky, <i>These 10 Twitter hashtags changed the way we talk about social issues</i> , Wash. Post (Mar. 21, 2016)	10
Twitter, <i>About Direct Messages</i> (2019).....	13
Twitter, <i>About public and protected Tweets</i> (2019)	13
